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WATER USE BY CATEOORIES IN NEW MEXIa) COUNrIFS AND RIVER Bl\SINS, AND
IRRIGATED AND DRY CK)PLI\ND ACREAGE m 1975

by

Earl F. Sorensen

ABSl'AACl'

Withdrawals and depletions of water used in 1975 in New Mexico =­
ties and river basins are tabulated in this report. Water use is shcMn
for.13 categories and the amounts furnished fran surfaee-wa.ter and ground­
water' sources are identified. Changes in river basin and surface-water
drainage basin boundaries and areas have been made and these revisions
are shown on figw:es 1 and 2. Data on irrigated agriculture in the State
are included.

I-bst of the water withdrawn and depleted in New Maxico is for irrig­
tion. In 1975 the total depletion fran all sources was 2,286,900 acre-feet
and of this arrount 1,765,100 acre-feet was used for irrigation. In both
1970 and 1975 about 77 percent of the total depletion resulted fran irriga­
tion. Uman-rural uses increased between 1970 and 1975. In 1970 about
4 percent of the total depletion was used for this prrpose. In 1975,
urban-rural uses were 5 percent of the total depletion in New Mexico.

Between 1970 and 1975 the use of ground-water increased by about 12
percent. Groond-water depletion in 1970 was 1,086,000 acre-feet and in
1975 was 1,216,200 acre-feet. An increase in irrigated acreage using
ground water accounted for rrost of the difference; h~ver, significant
increases in urban-rural uses of ground water also occurred.

The use of surface water in New Mexico is relatively constant and
where the supply was near normal there was no significant difference
between 1970 and 1975 uses. Surface-water supplies were below normal in
the Arkansas-White-P€d and Pecos River Basins and use of these supplies
in 1975 was less than in 1970.
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4 INTroDOCTION

O-Iantitative estimates of water used in New Mexico have been made
since about 1950. Since 1965 quantitative estimates have been made every
fifth year. This report presents data for water use in 1975. other dati.
included are revisions in river basins and surface-water drainage basin
boundaries and areas, details of i=igated and dry cropland acreage, water
used by i=igated agriculture, and location of irrigated lands.

Water use in 1975 is tabulated by categories for both river basins
and counties and is presented in tables 1-4. CrnJparison of uses between
1970 and 1975 are shown in table 5. I=igated acreage, sources of water
used for irrigation, i=igation depletions, total irrigated and dry crop­
land acreage in New Mexico counties and river basins are tabulated and
the location of irrigated lands is shewn (see tables 6-11 and figure 3).

Previous Investigations

The U.S. Bureau of Reclamation (1950) p.1blished withdrawals and de­
pletions in river basins and for the State for the period 1945-49. Reynolds
(1959) reported similar data for 1955 to the U.S. senate Select Ccmnittee
on National Water Resources. Withdrawals and depletions in 1965 were
o:::mpiled by the New Mexico State Engineer Office and p.1blished by the New
Mexico State Planning Office (1967). Data for 1970 were cc:rt1?iled by the
New Mexico State Engineer Office and published by the U.S. Bureau of
Reclamation and the New Mexico Interstate Stream Ccmnission (1976).

Present Investigation

This report revises and updates to 1975 the withdrawals and depletions
by the same categories used in the 1970 o:::mpilation. scurces of data are
many, but llDst are furnished to the State Engineer Office by State and
Federal agencies, cities, and private cx:rnpani.es. Cooperation in furnish­
ing these data is excellent and without such cooperation, accuracy and
reliability ~d be seriously affected.

"Withdrawal" is the aIlOllIlt of water taken fran its source for use
by industry, agriculture, or for all other purposes. The teDn "depletion"
refers to that part of the water withdrawn that is no longer available
because it has been either evaporated, transpired, incorporated into
products or crops, consurred by man or livestock, or otherwise rElTOVed fran
the water environment. "Self-supplied uses" refer to categories that are
furnished water outside of municipal systems by rreans of individual or
o:::mpany-cwned facilities. The teJ:rn "urban" refers to incorporated towns,
villages, cities, or in densely settled urban fringe areas, whether in- .
corporated or unincorporated, and having a population of 2,500 inhabitants,
or llDre. "Rural" includes towns, villages, etc., of less than 2,500 in­
habitants, and farms and ranches. Municipal supplies for urban places and
for many srraller cx:mnuni.ties are furnished by water utilities. Water
obtained fran utilities serving the general p.1blic is teIl:l'ed "p.1blic supply."
As used in this report, "p.1blic supply" and "municipal supply" are synonYllDus.
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"Total irrigated cropland" is the sum of irrigated planted crop
acreage, diverted acreage, and idle and fallew acreage. The term means
that such acreage is developed and that irrigation works exist to apply
water to the land. "Total dry cropland" is the sum of planted crop
acreage, diverted acreage, and idle and fallew acreage exclusive of that
developed for irrigation. Neither term includes faxmsteads, feedlots,
areas in roads, and the like. "Acreage irrigated" refers to acreage to
which irrigation water was applied during the crop year. "Irrigation
depletion" refers to the arrount of water consumptively used by crops;
evaporation fran open-water surfaces in canals, laterals" and fann ditches;
evapotranspiration by phreatophytes and weeds along ditch banks; and eva­
poration fran tail water at the botton edges of fields and fran sprinkler
irrigation systems. It does not include seepage fran canals, laterals,
and fann ditches or deep percolation that occurs after irrigation water is
applied to fields.

RIVER BASINS AND SURFACE-WATER DRAINl\GE BASINS

Except for the Pecos River Basin, the river-basin boundaries shewn
on figure 1 confODll to river-basin areas that have been adopted for use
in regional and in National water and related land-resource planning. '!he
Pecos River is a tributary of the Rio Grande and joins the Rio Grande near
Canstock, Texas, and in National and regional planning it is included as
a sub-basin of the Rio Grande. Hcwever, in New Mexico the Pecos River
Basin is separate and distinct fran the Rio Grande and for State-planning
purposes the basins are considered separately.

All river basins except the Rio Yaqui and the Pecos River encanpass
m:::>re 'than one smaller surface-water drainage basin, scm: of which contrib­
ute surface flew to stream systems and serna of which are topographically
closed. These surface-water drainage basins are shewn on figure 2. surface
water in many of the sub-basins of the Central, Western, and Southwestern
Closed Basins drains into playa lakes and does not enter river drainage
systems. M::>st surface-water flews on the Southern High Plains also termi­
nate in playa lakes and except for intermittent flood flows, strearnflew is
minimal. Strearnflew in the Arkansas, Pecos, Rio Grande, San Juan, and
Lower Colorado River Basins is available for use within New Mexico and in
adjacent states. '!'he srrall area (40 square miles) of the Rio Yaqui Basin
in New Mexico is located in an arid environment and surface flows seldon
oc=.

The boundaries and areas of the surface-water drainage basins shcwn
on figure 2 have been revised since 1970. Revisions are based upon a series
of revised maps covering the State of New Mexico published by the Army Map
service and the U.S. Geological Survey. A similar figure was initially
prepared in 1964 based on topographic maps then available. Revisions were
made because better topographic data have beccrre available.

Data in this report were assert'bled for New M=xi.co counties, river
basins, and surface-water drainage basins as shcwn on figures 1 and 2.

•



W\TER USE BY CATEQ)RIES

New Mexico water withdrawals and depletions in 1975 were <::arpiled
for 13 separate categories. These categories are listed in tables 1, 2, 3,
and 4. The data in tables 1 and 2 pertain to river-basin use; uses in
counties are shown in tables 3 and 4. Municipal systans funJished water
for UIban and nuch of the rural uses. Irrigation, manufacturing, minerals,
militaJ:y , livestock, r;ower, fish and wildlife, recreation, and single hare­
steads in rural areas were self-supplied. Throughout the State both surface
water and ground water were used; withdrawals fran each source in 1975 in
river basins are shown in table 1 and depletions are sha.m in table 2.
Similar data for counties are sha.m in tables 3 and 4.

Throughout the State where ground water was used full supplies were
generally available. Surface water in the Rio Grande and Upper and Lower
Colorado River Basins was about nonnal in 1975. sare late seasonal short­
ages in surface water used for i=igation occu=ed. In the Arkansas-I'hite­
Red River (AWR) Basin, runoff was below noonal, ca=y-<JVer storage in
reservoirs used for i=igation was low, and severe shortages in surface
water used for i=igation occurred. In the Pecos River Basin, streamflow
and storage were also below noonal and i=igation shortages occurred,
however, they were not as severe as in the AWR Basin.

State totals by categories are surrrnarized in tables 1 and 2. In 1975
i=igation accounted for I1'Ost of the water withdrawn and depleted. Abc:Rlt
83 percent of the withdrawals and 77 percent of the depletions were used
for this p.u:pose. If evaporation fran reservoirs is added to i=igation
use the percentages are 87 and 85, respectively. Except for reservoir
evaporation, UIban and rural uses ccmprised the second highest withdrawal
in 1975; about 5 percent of withdrawals and depletions was used for these
p.u:poses.

MJst of the surface-water depletion in 1975 was by i=igation; a
significant quantity was depleted through reservoir evaporation. of the
1,072,900 acre-feet of surface-water depletions, about 67 percent was by
i=igation, 22 percent by evaporation fran stock ponds, reservoirs, and
playa lakes, and 11 percent by all other uses.

Grcmld-water depletion in 1975 was 1,216,200 acre-feet. About 86
percent was depleted by i=igation, 8 percent by UIban-rural, and 6 per­
cent by all other uses.

Total depletions in 1975 were 2,286,900 acre-feet of which about 47
percent (1,070,700 acre-feet) was surface water and 53 percent (1,216,200
acre-feet) was ground water.

Table 5 surrrnarizes 1970 and 1975 depletions in river basins and for
the State; it shows =unts depleted fran surface-water sources, ground­
water sources, and the total depletions. The I1'Ost significant changes ,in
use between 1970 and 1975 occu=ed in urban-rural and i=igation uses.
For ccmparative p.u:poses, the 1970 and 1975 depletions for these uses are
shown in table 5.

7
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As noted, surface-water supplies in 1975 in the Rio Grande and Upper
and Lower Colorado River Basins were about nonnaJ.. The depletion for
irrigation and other purposes in these basins in 1975 were approx:ilnately
the sam: as in 1970. In the Arkansas-White-Red River Basin surface-water
supplies were short and irrigation depletions in 1975 were about ~thirds
of the 1970 depletions. Surface-water supplies were also short in the
Peoos River Basin. Irrigation depletion in 1975 was about 108,700 acre­
feet canpared to 127,600 acre-feet in 1970, or about 85 percent of the
arrount depleted in 1970.

Table 5 shCMs that since 1970 statewide depletions of ground-water
supplies increased. With the exception of the Lower Colorado River Basin,
ground-water depletion increased in every river basin. M::lst of the in­
crease occurred in the urban-rural and irrigation categories. The situa­
tion in 1975 in the Lower Colorado River Basin was unusual; land fonrerly
planted to ootton was not planted in 1975 because of depressed prices for
that crop and spring weather oonditions delayed planting of other =ps.
These factors resulted in less acreage being planted as canpared to 1970
and does not indicate a trend of less use of ground water in this basin.

M::lst of the increased acreage irrigated with ground water took plaoe
in the eastern part of New Mexioo in Union, Q.lay, 0Jrry, and Foosevelt
Counties. There was sane expansion in the Tularosa basin in Linooln and
Otero Counties; and in the Estancia basin in Santa Fe and Torranoe Counties.

The U.S. Bureau of Census (1976) est:ilnated that the pop.l1ation in
New Mexioo increased from 1,017,055 in 1970 to about 1,147,000 in 1975,
an increase of- about 13 percent. M::lst of the increase took place in the
State I S larger cities, especially those in the Rio Grande, Peoos River,
and Upper Colorado River Basins. Historically, and in 1975, about 88
percent of the w:ban-rural use was furnished fran ground water. The in­
creased use of ground water between 1970 and 1975 was about 26 percent.
In 1970, u:r:ban-rural use was about 4 percent of the total depletion in
New Mexioo. In 1975, these uses increased to about 5 percent of the total
depletion.

As of July 29, 1976, there were 26 declared underground water basins
in New Mexioo that included a total area of 70,131 square miles (see
figure 4). In all of these basins a peI!llit from the State Engineer is
neoessary prior to drilling a well and the drilling llUlSt be done by a
driller lioensed by the State Engineer. New appropriations of ground
water generally are not peI!llitted within these basins unless the State
Engineer detennines after oonsideration of the infOl:mation available to
him, and additional evidenoe sul:mitted in support of an application, that
the new appropriation will not :ircpair existing rights. Exceptions are
awlications for darestic and stoek-water purposes which are peI!llitted
in all basins except the Gila-San Francisoo and Virden Valley Underground
Water Basins; all existing water rights in these basins have been adjudi­
cated by the Court and there is presently no additional water available ­
for appropriation for any purpose. Existing rights may be acquired and
transferred to another use in all of the declared basins provided impair­
ment to existing rights does not occur.
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IRRIGATIa-l rn NEW MEXICO

Because of the importance of irrigation in New Mexico and the fact
that IlOst of the water appropriated in the State is used to satisfy ir­
rigation demands, tables 6 through 10 were prepared to shc:M irrigated
acreage, scurces of irrigation water, and the depletions of these sources.
Figure 4 shc:Ms the location of irrigated lands in 1975 in New Mexico and
identifies which lands used surface water, grOl.Uld water, or surface and
ground water (ccmbined) for irrigation. Table 6 shows historical develop­
!lEnt of irrigated cropland acreage in New Mexico counties and in the State
fran 1940 to 1975. Tables 7 and 8 shews sources of water available in
1975 for this acreage in New Mexico counties and river basins.

Table 9 shews total irrigated cropland, acreage irrigated, and irriga­
tion depletions by scurce of water in 1975 in the surfaee-water drainage
basins outlined on figure 2 except for four small irrigated areas located
in the east:ermost portion of the Pecos River Basin. 'Ihis acreage, in CUny,
Lea, Quay, and a:osevelt Counties, is irrigated with ground water fran the
Ogallala FoDTlation and is included with acreage irrigated in the Southern
High Plains.

NEW MEXICO croPIAND

Table 11 shc:Ms irrigated, dry, and total cropland acreages in 1975 by
county and for the State. These acreages include planted crops and idle
and fallew lands in crop rotation. About 86 percent of the dry cropland
acreage and 41 percent of the irrigated cropland acreage is located in
union, Harding, Quay, CUny, a:osevelt, and Lea Counties or eastern New
Mexico. CUny County ranks first in total cropland with 583,800 acres;
Roosevelt County is second with 461,700 acres; and Quay Coonty is thiJ::d
with 348,200 acres. Total cropland in the remaining counties ranges fran
3,180 acres in catron COunty to 124,500 acres in union County.
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TABLE 1.--SUMMARY OF WATER WlTIlORAWALS IN RIVER BASINS IN NEW MEXICO. 1975
(Thousands of Acre-Feet)

Arkansas-Whit -Red Texa Gulf P OJ" r. •• nrl

" I , C ce ou c G u
Urbon 1.6 2.3 3.9 0 17.9 17.9 3.0 25.1 28.1 9.6 127.9 137.5
Rurol 0.8 1.2 2.0 0 1.3 1.3 0.1 3.6 3.7 0.2 16.6 16.8
Irrigated Agriculture 176.1 149.9 326.0 0 689.2 689.2 220.9 467.1 688.0 1,244.9 414.2 1,659.1
Manufacturing 0 0.1 0.1 0 0.7 0.7 0 0.6 0.6 0 3.4 3.4
Minerals 0.3 0.1 0.4 0 14.4 14.4 0 33.7 33.7 3.4 23.5 26.9
Military 0 0 0 0 1.8 1.8 0 0 0 0.6 13.0 13.6
Livestock 2.7 2.7 5.4 1.2 1.3 2.5 2.7 2.8 5.5 2.8 2.8 5.6
Srockpon d Evaporallon 10.3 0 10.3 1.2 0 1.2 7.3 0 7.3 8.3 0 8.3
power 0 0.2 0.2 0 13.9 13.9 13.6 0.5 14.1 0 9.4 9.4
Fish and Wildlife 18.5 0 18.5 0.1 0 0.1 5.6 0.6 6.2 7.9 6.8 14.7
Recreation 1/ 0 0.1 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.3 0.3

1~,';,s:~V~j~k~V~~.?~~ ~~~~0"
32.7 0 32.7 0 0 0 42.6 0 42.6

~~.~ 0 82.6
0 0 0 12.0 0 12.0 7.4 0 7 • 0 18.6

~~:~ ~ ~,~~,und-_~~'t":r~i.',~d,I::'~Ols
156.6 740.5 534.0 617.9

'0' '0,"- h wols 243.0 14.5 303.2 1 378.9
TOTAL WITHO"AWA 3QQ h 755.0 837.2 1,996.8

!I land based only

U oer Colorado lower Colorado State Totals
'h. ISllrfac~ ' r.,ounrl To'o' r.,ouorl Totn' TMn

Urban 12.B 0 12.8 0 4.2 4.2 27.0 177.4 204.4
Rural 0.6 1.6 2.2 0 1.4 1.4 1.7 25.7 27.4
Irrigated Aoricuilure 222.3 0 222.3 20.9 57.4 78.3 1,885.1 1,777.8 3,662.9
Manufacturing 0 0.2 0.2 0 0.3 0.3 0 5.3 5.3
Minerals 4.0 2.6 6.6 9.0 4.0 13.0 16.7 78.3 95.0
Militory 0 0 0 0 0.1 0.1 0.6 14.9 15.5
Livestock 0.4 0.5 0.9 0.9 0.9 1.8 10.7 11.0 21.7
Stockpond Evaporation 3.3 0 3.3 2.3 0 2.3 32.7 0 32.7
Power 56.8 0 56.8 0 0.3 0.3 70.4 24.3 94.7
Fish ood Wildlife 2.0 0 2.0 1.3 0 1.3 35.4 7.4 42.8
Recreation .11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.4 0.4
Reserv~lr Evoporatlon 24.2 0 24.. 2 4.6 0 4.6 186.7 0 186.7
P'ova cok. ,,; 0 0 0 9.4 0 9.4 47.4 0 47.4

It~:~l Ground,=iZ~I:~~
4.9 68.6 2,122.5

326.4 48.4 2 314 4
~__'Ul.TAL _WIT ,<; 31.3 117.0 4 436.9

I-'
U1



TABLE 2.--SUMMARY OF WATER 'OEPLETIONS IN RIVER BASINS IN NEW MEXICO, 1975
. (Thousands of Acre-Feet)

Arkansas-White-Red Texas Gulf Pecos Rio Grand
Use olin o a rs,i-rfoce --r.;rounn Iota

lJrban 0.7 1.0 1.7 0 8.1 8.1 1.3 12.5 13.8 4.6 58.5 63.1
Rural 0.3 0.6 0.9 0 0.7 0.7 0.1 1.8 1.9 0.1 7.9 8.0
Irrigated AgricultUre 78.0 81.9 159.9 0 3B8.7 388.7 10B.7 299.4 408.1 423.0 244.9 667.9
Manufacturing 0 0.1 0.1 0 0.4 0.4 0 0.4 0.4 0 2.0 2.0
Minerals 0.2 0 0.2 0 1.2 1.2 0 12.2 12.2 0.8 14.0 14.8
Mililary 0 0 0 0 1.0 1.0 0 0 0 0.5 7.3 7.8
Livestock 2.7 2.7 5.4 1.2 1.3 2.5 2.7 2.8 5.5 2.8 2.8 5.6
Slockpond Evaporation 10.3 0 10.3 1.2 0 1.2 7.3 0 7.3 8.3 0 8.3
Power 0 0.2 0.2 0 6.6 6.6 0.3 0.3 0.6 0 7.0 7.0
Fish and Wildlife 18.5 0 18.5 0.1 0 0.1 5.6 0.3 5.9 5.7 3.4 9.1
Recreation J.I 0 0.1 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.3 0.3

1~,~serV~ir EV~.P~~~~~O,? 32.7 0 32.7 0 0 0 42.6 0 42.6 82.6 0 82.6
ovn I nke- Vo inn 0 0 0 12.0 0 12.0 7.4 0 7.4 18.6 0 18.6

Totol Ground-Woter Depletions 86.6 408.0 329.7 34B.l
ITo'o' ~"dnc.-Wnt" n.~'.t1no< 143.4 14.5 176.0 547.0

TOTAl DEPLETIONS 230.n 422.5 ~ 895.1

Unner Colorado lower COlorado State Totals
Use I~"dnc. r.,n"o" I C:;;-;f",~ r.,n,,~" ""ft'';'

Urban 5.8 0 5.B 0 1.9 1.9 12.4 82.0 94.4
Rural 0.3 0.7 1.0 0 0.6 0.6 0.8 12.3 13.1
ItrilJoted Agriculture 97.6 0 97.6 9.8 33.7 43.5 717.1 1.048.6 1,765.7
Manufacturing 0 0.1 0.1 0 0.2 0.2 0 3.2 3.2
Minerols 1.7 1. I 2.8 4.7 3.7 8.4 7.4 32.2 39.6
Mililary 0 0 0 0 0.1 0.1 0.5 8.4 8.9
Lives tock 0.4 0.5 0.9 O.~ 0.9 1.8 10.7 11.0 21.7
Stockpond Evaporation 3.3 0 3.3 2.3 0 2.3 32.7 0 32.7
Power 22.7 0 22.7 0 0.3 0.3 23.0 14.4 37.4
fish and Wildlife 0.8 0 0.8 1.3 0 1.3 32.0 3.7 35.7
Recreation .l/ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.4 0.4

I~r~:;voir Evopora~~Ot~ 24.2 0 24.2 4.6 0 4.6 186.7 0 186.7
Lake F"aoor 10 0 0 0 '0 9.4 0 9.4 47.4 0 47.4

It~:~1 ~~~~~~:'(t~l:~ lfJe."~~~I~;~~, 1« A
2.4 41.4 1,216.2 i

33.0 1 070.7
TOTAL DEPLETION 159.2 T22B6.9

!/ Land based only

I-'
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TA8LE 3.--WATER WITHORAWALS IN NEW MEXICO COUNTIES, 1975
(Acre-Feet)

Berna lfll0 Catron h;lVPo:.

" .. TnM' C oun(J Tntnl ! Surfac. Grounrl Totnl I<;"dnr. cr=,
Urban 0 94.899 94.899

~ 12~ d 0 IU,/50 10.750 1,604 ·0 ...604
Rural 0 2,464 2,464 0 1.206 1.206 763 265 1,028
Irrigoted AQrlculture 92.220 1,780 94.000 4.170 700 4.870 37,420 273,210 310,630 54,700 0 54.700
Manufocturlng 0 2.068 2,068 0 18 18 0 376 376 0 92 92
Minera Is 0 547 547 0 0 0 0 893 893 337 15 352
Military 0 7.770 7,770 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Livestock 218 217 435 311 310 621 953 953 1,906 362 363 725
S.ockpond Evaporation 252 0 252 815 0 815 2.404 0 2,404 2.119 0 2.119
Power 0 5.141 5.141 0 0 0 0 491 491 0 74 74

Fish and Wildlife 375 0 375 590 0 590 4,606 172 4,778 626 0 626

Recreotion .v 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

§l~serv~i~ II~v~~~lra ti,~~
0 0 0 0 0 0 1,200 0 1 .200 10,200 0 10,200

Inun n' .nnrn inn 0 0 0 200 0 200 0 0 0 0 0 0=Ground __~~'t":r ~ji~~~r",,":.,"a':.
114,886 1, 150 288.051 llll9-

93 065 6,086 46 583 70 711
TOTAL WIl'HDRAWAI' 207.951 7,236 334 634 " 520

l! land based only

urrv De Daca ana Ana Edd
II•• I<:,,<fnr. ,;'-;;-oA Tn.-;;l dnr. r.'nllnrl Totnl Totol I ~urtoce r.. n" nrl Tntnl

Urban 0 6,157 6,157 g 0 0 u 9.705· ~./O' u 12.255 12.2>5
Rurol 0 541 541 320 320 0 3,508 3,508 0 954 954
IrriQoted Agriculture 0 305.240 305.240 38.460 22,800 61.260 412.270 72,930 485.200 98,610 134.510 233.120
Manufacturing 0 166 166 0 3 3 0 365 365 0 145 145
Minerals 0 10 10 0 10 10 0 181 181 0 24.904 24.904
Military 0 1.765 1.765 0 0 0 0 2.000 2.000 0 0 0
Livestock 630 629 1.259 238 238 476 268 269 537 428 427 855
Siockpond Evaporation 648 0 648 508 0 508 180 0 180 357 0 357
Power 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3.503 3.503 13.616 0 13,616
Fish and Wildlife 5 0 5 121 0 121 250 0 250 245 460 705
Recreation .l./ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

!~~~:~v~~.=vaparatlan 0 0 0 9.900 0 9,900 0 0 0 31,000 0 31.000
300 0 300 500 0 500 3.200 0 3.200 0 0 0

!+~:~I Ground:~~I;~~~t~:-!~I~
1314.508 23.371 92.461

, .. ?«
173.655

1 583 49.727 416 168
l...- . ...J 501l.6~9 117.q

,....
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TABLE 3.--WATER WITHDRAWALS IN NEW MEXICO COUNTIES, 1975 (CONTINUED)
(Acre-Feet)

Grant Guadalu e ar 1n Hidal 0

II .. C. Grou c. 0 I c=;-

Urban 0 '2,112 2.112 0 362 m ~
0 0 0 9B7 987

Rural 0 1.254 1,254 0 218 63 63 0 114 114
Irrigated Agriculture 6.860 10,680 17,540 14.290 1.320 15.610 0 9.330 9.330 7.680 67.710 75,390
MOllufacrurJng 0 78 78 0 3 3 0 8 8 0 4 4
M inera Is 9,393 11.305 20.698 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,488 2.488
Military 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
liveslock 344 344 688 335 335 670 259 260 519 295 295 590
Srockpond Evaporation 862 0 862 706 0 706 1,670 0 1.670 655 0 655
Power 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 tJ 336 336
Fish and Wildlife 202 0 202 238 0 23B ]00 0 1011 10 0 10
Recreation J.J 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1~I~sVen'"v~j~t~,~,?rQ ~~~inn
1,400 {) 1,400 200 0 200 600 0 600 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 900 0 11 .900

Tolo I ~~ound-Worer. ~}/t~'~laWOls 25,773 2,238 9.661 71 ,934
ITo,nl rfQce-Woter . h rOVillis 19,061 15.769 2.629 20,540

TOTAL WITHDRAWA' 44 834 In OM 12,290 92,474

Lea lincoln Los Alam' IlJrl,),I<. S"rface Ground Tolal S"rface Grounrl Tornl S"rlnco Grn"orl rnrnl Surface (;rnund Torol
Urban 0 9.966 9.966 823 42 865 0 4,837 4.037 0 2,9S4 2,9!i4
Rural 0 714 714 230 299 529 0 2 2 0 435 435
IrriOored Agriculture 0 191,290 191.290 13.520 7,380 20.900 0 0 0 12,020 150,IRO 162,200
Manufacturing 0 555 555 0 11 11 0 0 0 0 62 62
Minerals 0 21,612 2 I ,612 0 100 100 0 0 0 0 1.760 1,160
Military 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L,veslock 512 513 1.025 339 340 679 0 0 0 226 2(~) 451
S'ockpond Evaporation 137 0 137 1,372 0 1.372 5 0 5 20 0 20
Power 0 13.876 13,876 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fish ond Wildlife 81 0 81 200 0 200 2 0 2 0 0 0
Hecreolion .l/ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Q 0 0 0 0
Reservoir Eyoporolion 100 0 100 109 g 100 0 Q 0 0 0 0
PIOyn 'n'. c, inn 8 900 0 A.900 0 n n 0 0 0 0

If~!~i Grouod:~~lr;.~ '«iil~~~?wols a "n
238,526

16 58'
8,172 7

4,839 155.616
12 266

248 25 24 756 167 8112
!I Land based only

,....
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TABLE 3.--WATER WITHORAWALS IN NEW MEXICO COUNTIES, 1975 (CONTINUED)
(Acre.Feet)

McKin e Mora Otero Ouav
" .. ou G ".

UrQo/l 0 >;1B6 J,TBb
~ 44~

U .,789 1,546 6,335 0 1,706 1,706
Rural 0 1,456 1,456 447 13 615 628 0 230 230
Irrigated Agrlcullur. 11 ,340 0 11.340 44,700 0 44,700 13,220 37,620 50,840 60,740 34,860 95.600
Manufacturing 0 242 242 0 4 4 0 201 201 0 43 43
Minerals 0 4,286 4,286 0 0 0 0 115 115 0 0 0
Military 0 110 110 0 0 0 550 3.314 3.864 0 0 0
Livestock 203 203 406 168 168 336 245 245 490 634 634 1.268
Srockpond Evaporation 1,726 0 1,726 497 0 497 571 0 571 4.246 0 4.246
Power 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 17
Fish and Wildlife 507 0 507 1,959 0 1,959 73 0 73 15.300 0 15.300
Recreation 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1~,~Sv';,'V~i~ k~v~~:~~:~~~n n
4.900 0 4.900 1,600 0 1,600 0 0 0 500 0 500

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Toto I Ground-Woter. ~iitt~ct:~wOls, 9.483 01" 43,656 37.490

ITn'n I ~,,"n'e-Wn ..' . h owol< 18,676 48,924 19 461 81.420
TnHL WIT"'DRAWA' >8 f'9 dO «, 63 1'7 rliAQifl

!/ land based only

Rio Arrib S.n
II.. ISurface Ground To'. lI rinr• r.m"nrl Tntnl I '>"riM. Tntnl I Surface r.ro"nd Total

Urban 0 700 700 0 3,483 3.483 0 2,975 2,975 12,856 0 12.B56
Rural 103 1.059 1.162 0 377 377 0 853 853 528 1,030 1,558
Irrigated Agriculture 117.400 700 118,100 0 238,860 238,860 74,060 310 74.370 .216,870 0 216.870
fl,onufocturlno 0 71 71 0 40 40 0 95 95 0 185 185
Minerals 0 254 254 D 676 676 0 100 100 3,971 1.354 5.325
Mililary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
livestock 279 280 559 557 556 1,113 109 109 218 276 277 553
Siockpond Evaporation 1.768 0 1,768 797 0 797 770 0 . 770 2.132 0 2.132
Power 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 700 700 56,756 0 56.756
Fish and Wildlife 663 0 663 23 0 23 270 0 270 1,946 0 1.946
Recreation .J.I 0 100 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Reservoir Evaporation 2 ,70~ 0 2,700 0

~ 0 100 0 100 23.500 0 23.500IP'ovn" ok. cvonM",;nn n n 9 700 9 700 0 n 0 0 0 0

I+~!~i ~r?~nd=~~l:~~
3,164 243.992 5,142 2.846

122Q11 11 ,077 75.309 318 835
6 J< ,,00

I-'
\D



TABLE 3.--WATER WITHORAWALS IN NEW MEXICO COUNTIES, 1975 (CONCLUOEO)
(Acre-Feet)

San Miauel Santa Fe Slerra ocorro

" (;,nund Tn'n "mfnee Gf'ound T,'nl G,n.md =.;, = = =
Urban 2,137 0 2,137 4,772 2,824 7,596 0 1,275 1,275 0 1,523 1,523
Rural 0 362 362 0 921 921 0 336 336 0 197 197
Irrigoted AQricullur. 23,280 450 23,730 16,560 21,050 37,610 19,720 15,780 35,500 92,170 31,250 123,420
Manufacturing 0 29 29 0 177 177 0 10 10 0 98 98
Minerols 0 20 20 0 200 200 70 20 90 0 40 40
Militory 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Livestock 320 320 640 172 172 344 222 223 445 294 293 587
Slockpond Evaporation 747 0 747 482 0 482 556 0 556 698 0 698
Power 0 0 0 0 8 8 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fish and Wildlife 404 0 404 30 0 30 0 0 0 5,124 6,622 11,746
Recreation 1/ 0 100 100 0 0 0 0 100 100 0 0 0
Reservoir Eva porati,~~ 19,100 0 19,100 400

~ 40~ 76,50~ ~ 76,50~ ~ ~ ~Playa I gke E inn 0 0 0 0
Tofa I Ground-Woter Wirhdrawols 1,281 25,352 17,744 40,023
IToI~1 Surface-Water Withdrawals 4'.9RR 22 416 97,068 98,2!16

TlY AL WITHORAWA 4' ?/iQ r 4 .7btl ll4,812 138 309

aos Iln;n. Valencia
11,_ r TMOI rtace -.Ground 0'01

Urban 0 659 659 0 0 0 0 610 610 0 1,883 I,BB3
Rural 35 827 862 0 633 633 0 106 106 0 3,781 3,781
Irrigoted Agriculture 102,310 7,760 llO,070 0 45,990 45,990 6,320 88,680 95,000 294,220 5,450 299,670
Manufacturing 0 72 72 0 5 5 0 3 3 0 100 100
Minerals 2,955 4,432 7,387 0 0 0 0 20 20 0 2,941 2,941
Military 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
l!vesfock 120 120 240 233 232 465 949 949 1,898 327 327 654
Siockpond Evaporation 162 0 162 1,284 0 1,284 2,240 0 2,240 1,312 0 1,312
Power 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 129 129 0 0 0
Fish and Wildlife 64 0 64 13 0 13 500 0 500 843 198 1,041
Recreation ..1.1 0 100 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Reservoir Evaporation 400 0 408 0 8 12 708

808 8 800 1,500 0 1,500
I Plavo In'; < inn 0 0 12 700 0 0 0 0

I+~!~l Graund=~~l:~ \YHhqrawals
13,970 46,860 '",'" 14,680

106 046 14 230 10 809 298 202'
WITHr 120,016 I b ,090 JIZ,U82

!! Land based only
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TA3LE 4.--WATER DEPLETIONS IN NEW MEXICO COUNTIES. 1975
(Acre-Feet)

Berna 11 0 Catron aves Colfax
Use Dun ofa face raun 010

Urban 0 42.705 42.705 0 0 0 0 5.375 5.375 722 0 722
Rural 0 1.232 1.232 0 55 55 0 603 603 344 119 463
Irrigated Agriculture 23.130 1.010 24.140 1.740 320 2.060 23.350 179.540 202.890 23,710 0 28.71 0
ManufaclUrinQ 0 1.241 1.241 0 11 11 0 226 226 0 55 55
Minerals 0 196 196 0 0 0 0 128 128 169 2 171
Mlillary 0 4.270 4.270 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Livestock 218 217 435 311 310 621 953 953 1.906 362 363 725
Stockpond Evaporation 252 0 252 315 0 815 2.404 0 2,404 2,119 0 2.119
Power 0 3.654 3,654 0 0 0 0 349 349 0 74 74
Fish and WlIdllre 375 0 375 590 0 590 4.606 36 4.692 626 0 626
Recremion 1../ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Re5erv~ir Eva po fa tio n 0 0 0 0 0 0 l,20~ ~ 1.20~ 10.200 0 10.200
Plava lake Evaaaratinn 0 0 0 200 0 200 0 0 0
Toto I Ground-Water Depletions 54.525 696 187.260 613
ITn'al 0 -Water n."'.;'MC 23 975 3 656 32 513 43 252

TOTAL DEPLETIONS 78.500 4.352 219 773 43 865

Curr De Baea ona·Ana dd
Use S,,-rtnco~ T;;t;;T "M" Tal Tn'''' C ".n ...." r ~i;;'

Urbon . 0 2,771 2.771 0
16~ 16~

u 4.852 4.85' 0 6.136 6.136
Rural 0 270 270 0 0 1,754 1.754 0 477 477
Irrigoteo Aoriculture 0 168.150 163.150 12,800 12.490 25.290 153.600 49.760 203.360 51.290 86,900 138.190
Manufacturing 0 100 100 0 2 2 0 219 219 0 37 87
Minerals 0 2 2 0 2 2 0 59 59 0 8,705 8,705
Military 0 1.059 1.059 0 0 0 0 1,200 1,200 0 0 0
Lives-tock 630 629 1,259 238 238 476 268 269 537 4211 427 855
Srockpond Evoporollon 648 0 648 508 0 508 180 0 100 357 0 357
Power 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2.627 2,627 290 0 290
Fish and Wlldllte 5 0 5 121 0 121 250 0 250 245 230 475
Recreation .!/ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

I~~se(vojr EVOPOrO!!'ot~
0 0 0 9,900 0 9.900 0 0 0 31.000 0 31.000

Inun L(]k~ I:"unnor -'nn 300 0 300 SOD 0 SOD 3,200 0 3.200 0 0 0

I~?'l~\ Ground-=-~~l;~ Do"!,!~~I~.,:,-~. 1.583
172,9iIT 12.892

157.498
60.740 102.962 i

24 067 8] 610
TOTAL DEPL TIO 174 564 9 218 238 IH6377

!/ land based only

IV
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TABLE 4.--WATER DEPLETIONS IN NEW MEXICO COUNTIES, 1975 (CONTINUED)
(Acre-Feet)

Grant Guadalu e Hardino lIin.'nn
Use roun ola tace (DUn Total

Urban 0 1,056 1,056 0 1B1 181 0 0 0 0 494 494
Rural 0 627 627 0 109 109 0 2B 28 0 57 57
lrrigo ted Agr iculfure 3.390 5,880 9,270 7,140 760 7,900 0 5,120 5,120 3,780 40,390 44,170
Manufocturing 0 47 47 0 2 2 0 5 5 0 2 2
Minerals 4,978 7,903 12,881 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,34B 2.348
Mililory 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Livestock 344 344 688 335 335 670 259 260 519 295 295 590
Siockpond Evaporation 862 0 862 706 0 706 1,670 0 1.670 655 0 655
Power 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 336 336
FISh and Wildlife 202 0 202 238 0 238 100 0 100 10 0 10
Recrea1ion .1/ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

~1~sePt'~ir Evopor~~~Ot~nl 1.40g 0 1,40g 20g g 20g 60g 0 600 0 0 0
povn InkeEvono ·1n 0 0 0 11 901l 0 11 ,900
Toiol Ground-Warer Depletions 15,857 1,387 5,413 43.922

ITn.n. <. ••. -Wn.p< n.n •• tlnn< 11 176 8 619 2 629 16 640
TOTAL DEPLETIONS 27 033 10 006 8 042 60 562

!! Land based only

Led lincoln los A amos una
U,. S"d"c_ r.'n"nrl Tn'''' r.:'n"nrl Tn.n' Tn.n' r.:.~.-,;;;< r;;o;;,

Urban 0 4,485 4,485 370 19 3R9 0 2,177 2.177 0 1,477 1,477
Rurol 0 357 357 104 134 238 0 1 1 0 218 218
Irrigoted Agriculture 0 114,850 114.850 5,660 3,960 9,620 0 0 0 4.580 86.B40 91,420
Manufacturing 0 333 333 0 7 7 0 0 0 .0 37 37
Minerals 0 4,510 4,510 0 60 60 0 0 0 0 670 670
MiliTary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lives lock 512 513 1.025 339 340 679 0 0 0 226 225 451
Stockpond Evoporoflon 137 0 137 1,372 0 1,372 5 0 5 20 0 20
Power 0 6.548 6,548 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
fish and Wildlife 81 0 81 200 0 200 2 0 2 0 0 0
Recreation .l/ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Reservoir Evoporollon 100 0 100 100 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0

'P'ovo Lake 8,900 0 8,900 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

I~~\~I. G(ound::,~~\~~ DDe,!'~~~I~.~~< 9.710
IJI,>Y.

R '4"
4,520

7
2,178 89.467

4,826
TOT L T 4 326 2 185 94 293



TABLE 4.--WATER DEPLETIDNS IN NEW MEXICD COUNTIES. 1975 (CONTINUED)
(Acre-Feet)

McKlnle Mora Otero
~U,e I raun T rf 010 face roun ala

Urban 0 1.434 1.434 0 0 D 2.395 773 3.168 D 768 768
Rurol 0 655 655 0 201 201 6 30B 314 0 115 115
Irrigated Aor jculture 4.530 0 4.530 20.140 0 20.141) 6.370 20,720 27 .090 11.570 18.450 40,020
Manufacturing 0 145 145 0 2 2 0 121 111 0 26 26
Minerals 0 2.968 2.968 0 0 0 0 23 23 0 0 0
Mililof)' 0 60 60 0 0 0 500 1.819 1,319 0 0 0
Liveslock 203 203 406 16B 168 336 245 245 490 634 634 1.268
Sfockpond Evaporation 1.726 0 1.726 497 0 497 571 0 571 4.246 0 4.246
Po·.... er 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 17
t1'ih and Wildlife 507 0 507 1,959 0 1,959 73 0 73 15,300 0 15.300
Recreation 1.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Reservoir Evaporotlon 4.900 g 4.90~ 1.600 0 1,600 0 0 0 500 0 500
PjQyo Lake £v0p.0rotion 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tolo I Ground-Woter Depletions 5.465 371 24.009 'U .UIU
To.ol Surloce-Vl"'e' nonl •• lon. 1I 866 24 1<. 10 160 42,250

TOTAL nEPLETIONS 17.331 24,735 34 169 61.260

!/ land based only

Rio Arriba oosevelt San Juan
U,. Surlace ,- Tolal I Surlllr-. Grllllld fola

Urban 0 315 315 0 1,567 1.567 0 1.339 1.339 5,785 0 5,785
Rural 46 4)) 523 0 189 189 0 426 426 237 464 701
Irngeted Agrlcultur. 48.490 390 48,8RO 0 131,670 131.670 19,480 170 19.650 95.910 0 95,920
Ml)nufacturlng 0 43 43 u 24 24 0 57 57 0 III III
Minerols 0 42 42 0 85 85 0 15 15 1.750 1.063 2.813
Mililory 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
lives tock 279 280 559 557 556 1,113 109 109 218 276 277 553
Slockpond Evaporation 1,768 0 1.768 797 0 797 770 0 770 1,132 0 2.132
Power 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 700 700 12.673 0 <1.67J
Rsh and Wildlife 663 0 663 23 0 23 270 0 270 792 0 792
Recreation .l./ 0 100 100 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Reservoir Evaporation 2,700 0 2.700 0 0 0 100 0 100 13.500 0 13.500

! Plavn Lake FVQnorotlon 0 0 0 9,700 0 9,700 0 0 0 0 0 0

'~~l~\ ~~~~lld:'tt~W Dep~~'.I~.n, 1.647
II .077

134,091 l."16 1.915
1n~~- er Qpnle iM'.... 53.946 20.729 153.065

'---, _ TOIAlDEPLETIONS ,5 593 45 68 '3.'45 154 980

N
W



TA8LE 4.--WATER DEPLETIONS IN NEW MEXICO COUNTIES, 1975 (CONCLUDED)
(Acre-feet)

:>an Hiquel Santa Fe Sierra Socorro
U.e c foun Surface Iota I Surface Groun TOlol

Urban 962 0 962 2.147 1,271 3,418 0 638 638 0 762 762
Rural 0 163 163 0 414 414 0 168 168 0 98 98
Irrigated Agriculture 10,850 250 11 ,100 8,360 11 ,590 19,950 7,720 9,340 17,060 26,900 18,730 45,630
Manufacturing 0 17 17 0 106 106 0 6 6 0 59 59
Minerals 0 4 4 0 40 40 7 4 11 0 8 8
Milito ('I 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
LIvestock 320 320 640 172 172 344 222 223 445 294 293 587
Slockpond Evapora,lon 747 0 747 482 0 482 556 0 556 698 0 698
Power 0 0 0 0 8 8 0 0 0 0 0 0
fI,h and Wildlife 373 0 373 30 0 30 0 0 0 3,250 3.311 6,561
Recreation l/ 0 100 100 0 0 0 0 100 100 0 0 0
Reservoir Evo po (0 Il~t~ 19,10~ 3 19,100 400 0 400 76,500 0 76, 503 0 0 0
~-!L.l.ll.!Le Evono'"' inn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tala I Ground-Waler Depletions 854 13,601 10.479 23,261
Toiol -Wn1.' n.nl.tlnn< 32 352 11 ,591 85.005 31.142

TOTAL OEPLETIONS 33 206 25 192 95,484 54 403

ao. Torrance Union Valenc1a
U•• Tn.n' • ,",n"on Totnl I Surfnce Ground Tolnl iurfnce Grn ,n, 01. .1

Urban 0 297 297 0 0 0 0 274 274 0 847 847 IRural 16 372 388 0 285 285 0 48 48 0 1,701 1,101
Irrigaled Agrfcullure 44.760 4,400 49,160 0 25,110 25,110 3.110 48,890 52,000 79,740 2,930 82,670
Manufacturing 0 43 43 0 3 3 0 2 2 0 60 60
Minerols 502 754 1,256 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 2.602 2,602
Military 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Livestock 120 120 240 233 232 465 949 949 1,898 327 327 654
Stock pond Evoporoflon 162 0 162 1,284 0 1,284 2,240 0 2,240 1,312 0 1,3i2
Power 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 129 129 0 0 0
fish and Wildlife 64 0 64 13 0 13 500 0 500 480 99 579
Recreation ..l.I 0 100 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

,~~~:~volr Ev~~~~~:~,n
400 0 400 0 0 0 80g 0 800 1,500 0 1.500

Lnke or inn 0 0 0 12 700 0 12700 0 0 0 0 0

'~~!~l Ground:~~!~~ 9,e.!'~~~I~I~~.
b.Utlb

14 230
25,630 50,296 8,566

46 024 7,599 83,359
TOTA PLETIONS 52.110 5 91 925

11 land based only

IV....



BdSi!l &Use

Arkansas-While-Red
-Urban:Rur;ll---

Irrigated Agriculture
Other Uses

JQ!iiJ Uses

TABLE 5.--WATER DEPLETIONS IN RIVER BASINS IN NEW MEXICO, 1970 AND 1975
(Thou~ands of Acre-Feet)

1970 1975 Increase or Decrease, 1970-1975 2/
Surfac~ Gro'und _--_~IQi"d 1 $ur:face-Grouncr---_lata 1 Surface! GEound-L!ota 1r~~~· "GI.;l!!ldOn 1y _~

0.9 1.4 2.3 1.0 I.E. 2.6 + 0.3 (13.0) • 0.2 (14.3)
117.3 59.6 176.9 78.01/ 81.9 159.9 - 17.0 (9.6) , 22.3 (37.4)
83.8 2.3 86.1 64.4 .. 3.1 67.5 - 18.6 (21.6) '0.8 (34Jl)

-W:O---01~-Zb5":3-143.4Y 86.6 230.0 --j5:T---~-=[I~~-·f.·2'l.3 .urn

; 41J~T=-_.:.::::ll..L1)..

Texas Gulf
-"iT;:ii.ii~Rura1 -- 7.7 7.7 -- 8.8 8.8 + 1.1 (14.3)

Irrigated A9riculture -- 341.6 341.6 -- 388.7 3B8.7 + 47.1 (I3.B)

Olh~~t~ie~ses -·K-~---3;~+---'jH+-·--41i----~~+----4}~-+--·-hH-----(15ft.~_.'"~ ~_,._~ . ._._________ _ .. __.:.11

-t 1.1
t 47.1

(14.3)
( 13.8)

Peeo,>
U,:ban-R"ral 1.2 13.2 14.4 1.4 14.3 15.7 • 1.3 (9.0)
"'rigated Aqricullure 127.6 274.9 402.5 108.7 1/ 299.4 40B.l • 5.6 (1.4)

OthI~~i_e~s!'2 -=2~~J~--29~:~"~~J---I~~J1/~.~%:~=--5~~ -=~_U_-=_-:-:::H~3L:-_::::
Rio Grande
-'lirban~Rural 3.3 49.9 53.2 4.7 66.4 71.1 • 17.9 (J3.6)

Irri9ated Agriculture 417.3 234.6 651.9 4,3.0 244.9 667.9 + 16.0 (2.4)
Other Uses ._LJ 9.Jl. 14"?__1~4.J!...... __1l2.· 3 _~Jl__~_.1__..!_ .-?"L_._._ (I ,_4L .

!Q.l-"-U!.~~,-- ~!Li.. l.!.!L7_. B59.1 547.0 34B.1 B95.1 . +_3~ (!'?.L __

1.1 (8.3)
, 24.5 (8.9)

. 1l,4 __.__ UIO.5).
]LQ .(II . ~;)

, 16.5 (33.1)
• 10.3 ( 4.4)
I 2,.6. _1.1 .§)
'_ ?'l.!L_. __ (9.21..

~pp~~~I~r2..~Q
Urban-Rura 1 4.6
Irrigated Agriculture 80.4
Other Uses 47.0

T,,-t.al..~~ ..I32~0__ .

0.7 5.3 6.1 0.7 6.B + 1.5 (2B.3)
BO.4 97.6 -- 97.6 + 17.2 (21.4)

1.4 ~H·1 ?]cL. IL_... .53·8 + 6._L .lIL?J •
__ ... 2.c!. ... _l:J'1~l 156.§.. __ 2.4 159.2 + 2~.!._.__.uB_·ZL_.. ' .~ L::::~·jg•~J

lower Colorado
. lJl'l>d,;:Rul:al'" -- 2.0 2.0 -- 2.5 2.5 + 0.5 (25.0) '0.5

IrrIgated Agriculture 14.1 41.2 55.3 9.8 33.7 43.5 11.8 (21.3) 7.5
Other Uses._ 21"8 3_,L__,,_ 2~,Q__ 2],_2___ 5.2 28.4 + 3~.. ... {I3,.t')_"". __' 2.0"

T!'J.aJ Os"-?. . .l?.,..'!... 36""i".. B?2.... 1L.L__1!_·4 .1..43.. ,_L·~ (9_.,6) - . ~._Q.. .

(25 JJ)
( 18.2)
(62.5) .

_(10.8)

State Totals
-Orbdn:Rural 10.0 74.9 84.9 13.2 94.3 107.5 + 22.6 (26.6) I 19.4 (25.9)

Irri9atedAgriculture 756.1 951.9 1,701l.6 717.1 1,048.6 1,765.7 +57.1 (3.3) '967 (IIU)
Other Uses 362.4 59.2 421.6 340.4 73.3 413.7 ,,7.9 .... (1.9J ...." ,14.1 (n.ll)

10tal Uses r~f2'U- 1';086:0 -2';215:1-'''1''070.7-- 1',216.2' . 2,2B6:<f----+ -ff.8 .... _~_ .{3.2 _ _ • 1}0.2 _. (ll.O)
---1/ -""BeYow norilld ,-su·rfa·ce-water suilp n-es-"Wilictl- resuTted-fn sho-r-tdges-forlrriqat ion use.- 2;-Fi~lu-res ill () are percent rhitrll)e \'1llh -;'p,>pec t

-- . to 1970 uses.
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TABLE 6.--ACRES OF IRRIGATED CROPLAND, INCLUDING IDLE, FALLOW, AND DIVERTED ACREAGE IN NEW MEXICO, BY COUNTY, 1940-75

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Couoty 1940 1945 1950 1955 1960 1965 1970 1975

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Bernalillo 20,600 20,600 20,000 18,000 15,000 13,300 13,240 11 ,290
Catron 2,600 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,380
Chaves 72,600 83,300 89,200 94,100 97,600 100,400 100,100 98,720
Colfax 31,300 31,300 32,500 32,500 32 ,SOD 33,200 33,200 33,200
Curry -- -- 3,000 74,000 87,000 145,000 192,000 198,630
De 8aca 3,300 3,900 4,300 4,300 5,600 7,600 9,790 13 ,020
Dona Ana 76,500 76,500 86,000 90,400 90,800 91,700 94,120 94,110
Eddy 57,700 67,800 70,100 70,100 73,800 73,800 74,610 75,010
Grant 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500 8,000 7,760 7,260
Guada 1upe 3,200 3,200 3,200 3,400 3,400 3,400 4,100 4,180
Harding -- -- 100 100 2,100 2,100 6,270 6,550
Hida190 3,000 3,000 12,000 17,200 21,200 28,600 35,230 36,480
Lea 3,200 3,900 73,000 77 ,DOD 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
Lincoln 4,800 4,800 5,000 5,600 5,600 5,600 5,800 6,360
luna 11 ,700 16,000 25,800 33,500 37,000 40,600 68,660 69,440
14cKinley 6,300 0,300 6,300 6,300 6,520 6,52u 6,020 6,520
Mora 2i,300 20,000 19,900 15,500 15,460 10,460 10,460 15,400
Otero 4,600 8,800 11 ,700 12,000 14,300 15,000 15,120 17,960
Quay 200 700 32,600 38,000 42,000 46,000 50,190 53,60U
Rio Arnba 35,000 ';5,600 36,800 37,000 38,900 39,000 39,220 39,980
Roosevelt 11 ,300 14,500 30,000 50,000 62,000 76,000 103,700 135,000
Sandova 1 18,600 18,000 18,000 16,000 15,500 15,500 15,200 14,650
San Juan 50,200 50,200 50,390 52,460 55,250 57,700 59,700 59,730
San Miguel 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 13;700 13,700 13,700 13,680
Santa Fe 10,400 10,400 10,400 11 ,ODD 11 ,000 13,000 15,400 15,650
Sierra 4,800 5,100 5,200 5,200 7,000 7,400 8,610 8,760
Socorro 13,300 13,300 15,000 15,200 15,200 15,200 16,500 19,330
Taos 38,000 38,000 39,000 40,200 43,000 44,000 44,000 44,190
Torrance 1,400 1,500 7,100 17,000 20,000 30,000 33,330 35,000
Union 5,800 5,800 5,800 5,800 9,200 15,700 33,900 45,040
Va lencia 37,000 38,000 40,000 40,000 42,000 42,000 42,000 41,480

State
Tota1 571 ;800 605,400 777,290 906,760 • 992,530 1,107,880 1,259,830 1,322.660
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Source: 1940-65 acreage compiled by U.S. Soil Conservation Service, Agricultural Economics Department, New Mexico

State University, and the New Mexico State Engineer Office. 1970-75 acreage compiled by the New Mexico
State Engineer Office.



TABLE 7 - IRRIGATED CROPLAND ACREAGE AND SOURCE OF WATER USED
FOR IRRIGATION IN. NEW MEXICO COUNTIES, 1975

27

County
Surface
only

Source of Water
Ground Surface and

on1 Y Ground Water Tota1*

Berna1i 11 0
Catron
Chaves
Colfax
Curry
De Baca
Dona Ana
Eddy
Grant
Guadalupe
Harding
Hidalgo
Lea
Li nco1n
Luna
McKinley
Mora
Otero
Quay
Rio Arriba
Roosevelt
Sandova1
San Juan
San Miguel
Santa Fe
Sierra
Socorro
Taos
Torrance
Union
Valencia

8,190
1,820
3,190

33,200

5,940

13,750
1,470
3,730

2,240
6,480
6,320

15,460
2,890

38,920
39,570

13,950
59,730
13,530
6,210

870
3,660

38,770

2,990
27,760

300
180

80,170

198,630
7,080
7,790

36,240
3,630

450
6,550

33,620
100,000

1,940
61,660

200

12,470
14,680

140
135,000

20

150
8,640
3,720
1,020
5,420

35,000
41,050

610

2,800
380

15,360

86,320
25,020
2,160

2,860

2,180
1,300

2,600

270

680

800
4,170

14,650

1,000
13,110

11 ,290
2,380

98,720
33,200

198,630
13,020
94,110
75,010
7,260
4,180
6,550

36,480
100,000

6,360
69,440
6,520

15,460
17,960
53,600
39,980

135,000
14,650
59,730
13,680
15,650
8,760

19,330
44,190
35,000
45,040
41 ,480

State Total 350,640 796,360 175,660 1,322,660
* Includes crops irrigated in 1975 and the idle and fallow lands in crop

rotation.

TABLE 8 - ESTIMATED CROPLAND ACREAGE OF IRRIGATED AREAS
IN RIVER BASINS IN NEW MEXICO,1975

Surface water Ground water Surface and
only only Ground water

175,660 1,322,660

Basin
Arkansas-White-Red

River
Tex.as Gulf
Pecos River
Rio Grande
Upper Colorado River
Lower Colorado River

State Total

93,850
o

40,730
147,020
62,180
6,860

350,640

77 ,250
404,670
139,610
145,300

o
29,530

796,360

1,000
o

42,520
127,580

o
4,560

Total

172,100
404,670
222,860
419,900
62,180
40,950
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TABLE 9.--TOTAL IRRIGATEO CROPLANO. ACREAGE IRRIGATED. AND IRRIGATION DEPLETIONS BY
SOURCE OF WATER IN SURFACE-WATER DRAINAGE AREAS IN NEW MEXICO. 1975

(Unlts; Acreage in Acres; Depletions in Acre-Feet)
-~=~urface ~~t-r'..---.~-----~~ surlace &Ground Water ~

Ora inafle Area TO-tal lJ Irr1Qat~dDeP1etio"-Total U ~~j(JatedroePletion otal 11 rriqated Depletion Iota I lJ. Irriaated DiDJetlon

sas River
fax county 33.200 23.070 2B,710 33.200 23,070 28,710
----,- Conservancy Oist. K67~l ,!4,740f •1?2~l l6.67~r (D4oT ~620r

d (26,530 ( 18,330) (28.090 -- - . _. (26,530 (18,330) (28,090)
tJntv
d- - . .. . - 6,550 4,400 5.120 6,550 . _ 4,40L,-_2' !?l!..-,

L
d rl~10!...... 14,420 20,140 .. -- -- 15,460 __!1...Q~_ 20,140
~y 2.990 --2.040 2.430 41,050 j6.500 48,290 I ,000 900 I .280 45~O40 39,440 -52,Qoil'
rron &Tramperos Cr. {2 ,49~1 ' (1.900) '"'IT.26?1 .155?1 .(50~1 \660 (1.000) (900) I1,280) ,~4,040r '\DOO) r:-t!~206r
~ Vic. &Scattered (500) (140) (170) (40.500) (36.000) (47.63~j (41,000) (36,140) (47.BOO)
d~Etl 30,920 33,750 21.570 r-!i'~~, --.2~ _...lAO -- ., 44,770 38,860 29.300
ley Conservancy Dist. [3a:n;or (33,750) (2i~7rir -- -- (38;j~h TTI~75~r il~njgr
d (160) (5.850) (5.110) (7.730) .. - - (6,010) (5.110 (7.730
County (Part) 3.280 2,940 4.430 .. -- -- -- -- -- 3.280 2,940 4,430

Creek IT. 96O I !! ,!80) ~1T."jjjor -- -- -- -- -- .- T!.960' -(T;JilO) -lDliOr
chas ( 1.320) (1.160) (2.050) -- -- .- -- -- -- (1.320) (1,160) (2,050)

TOTALS :i3~jj5il 76,220 .. 77 .2BO 53 450 46,010 61.140 1 000 900 1,£80 f4ti,300 123.130-: 139,']9Q=
h Plainsr--' . , -- -- .J9.0.•,62Q_ 146.750 168.150 -- -- -- 198,630 146,750 .~.JJ2Q_,.---_.. - ---~ --~--

d -- -- -- 100.000 74 430 114,850 -- -- -- 100,000 74,430 .1 14 ,85!!.,
;ounty ---- --~_..

j - - -- -- 135.000 118,250 131.670 -- -- -- 135,000 118.250 r!31,670
rr\-';M'.!.l

, ..

1\ lster Area -- -- -- 8.820 7,510 10.720 -- -- -- 8,820 ._72!Q.. .. 19.]20,

TOTALS ...-:;-;;- ----- -- 442,450 '146,940425.390
, ._- ._- ._'._--

-- -- -- 442.,~ .1.16,940_ .1£2,12Q..
• _, __ ~ ~, .... oyr __ -,'~-:-,T ~_-' Lc__ . --'- -- ---- -~-~._-

_R_

l'

'"

!

u

!l!!2.i:

Ark
-~

Sou
C

S
L



TABLE 9.--TOTAL IRRIGATEO CROPLANO, ACREAGE IRRIGATED. AND IRRIGATION DEPLETIONS BY SOURCE
OF WATER IN SURFACE-WATER ORAWAGE AREAS Itl NEW MEXICO, 1975 (CONTINUED)

(Units: Acreage in Acres; Depletions in Acre-Feet)
.- .' ---------- ~ Surface Water -----Ground-·HUir'-=:I'-'sur-race&~GroUndWa terl'-- ~. -,. -"lo'ia-l 5- .-.-
_____!lr_~.~e Area Total lZ~rr19ai~etl!ln lotarJ]~jiJllied Q!:P~_~!.~t~]LHr!-~9atei!lP.§!~1'?!!.i!Q!irl!.L!~T!i!!~IW~.£lffD.Q~

Pecos River
Chaves &Eddy Counties

Roswell-Artesia area
Chaves & Lincoln Counties
. Rio'"HOndo Volney-­
Chaves & Otero Counties

-Rio-Penasco vaTl"ey-­
De. Baea Countl
tortSUiiiner Project

Scattered
Eddy Countl'.J~L.

"CarlSbad IrngatlOn Olst.
Carlsbad Basin
Hope area

~~<!~~_1 !!P~_.County
Scattered

!:....L~.c:oln C!,unty
Scattered

~2!l ~1l.9~LCou!l!L1P~_r.!:l
Storrie Project
Pecos Riv~r Hainstem
GalJinas River &Other Tribs.

TOTALS

2 080 I 9~\L ..1 ,630 ~Jl1L 107 790 233,5:lQ.. .l!..l90 14 ,050 _.R.Q~\L [30 .IQQ.. _1£.h!!lJL _fQ9~900

~o..o 2,830 -1.23°__ 820 750 l 210~ 1.950 _ --Ll.1JL.. __~~Q_. .~~?}Q... R.~1iO

-LLIlO_,----J4!g.... _l.J40 :i!Q__~~. ~O_ ,.l.320 1040 1.680 .1.&90_.. _?,9QQ... . 1..Q!l.Q.
f-J,94Q . §,590 .12~~ 080 6,610 12 4'1.lL __~ -_:':-r--""':':::- !J,.02G _I?JOO __?§,?90.
1,5,940) (5,590) (12,0001 -- -- -- -- -- -- (5.940) (5,590) (12,800)

-- -- -- (I,OBO) (6.610) (12,490) • -- -- ~(7.0BO) (6,610) (12,490)
13-<!5~,_ .9"":90 2Q..lIO,_r--£,52Q..•.-l..WL~Z!L £i.V.L~Q. . 42,?9Q. 40.5iQ .]3 •. ?§0 67,770 ..
5,b~0 5.J60 9,760 -- -- -- 17,000 (16,090 28,460 22.660 21,450 311,220k27Jl 13.1W 18,36~ (2,520) (1,960) (4,470) (I,270l (5,7101 [14.1301 14,060l ill,oool 126,96ol

(3,820) (1,100) (2,590) -- -- -- -- -- -- (3,820) (1.100) (2,590)

1--l->730 3 140 7 140 _ 450 330 760 .- -- 1-__-_-_,1J8 .--1~5.2(L . ..1,!lillL

200 15lLL.ZlQ .210 200 __390 -- --. -- _ .. 490_ __ _35"- _ 51Q._
.10 ?~_ra..lll0-~~;=I-'_50_r--_ Isr 250 -- --:.:. lQ.~QQ_ . .a_,niL _6PO.
16:'520) 15,130) 1I,400j -- -- -- -- -- -- (6.520) (5.130) (1,400)
!Z;380) 1,940) 3,520 (150) (150) (250) -- -- -- (2,530) (2,090) (J.770)
(1,350) (1,110) (1,500) -- -- -- -- -- -- (1.350) (1,110) (1,500)

40 730 33.QZ!L _58,78IL. 125,§"lL .118,2'!!L 253 730 ~2 520-~;ML -79--090 -- 0!l.,880" 190.200 3<j1~6Q9-.'

15.950
-(i .8101

(4,060)
(10.080)

..h260 780 2,050 .-4800 4,370 9 610 2,640 1,760 4,290 II ,700 ~.910
. (9Oj .180! \1101 10801 (l91iT \1,»01 ~40! ~40! . 90 -[T~Olor ['noT

(500) (JOO) (800) -- -- -- (2,000) (1,300) (J,260) (2,500) (l.600)
(670) (400) (I,OBO) (6,920) (J,5BO) (8,060) (600) (420) (940) (3,190) (4,400)

1 - -- _.. 5,310 4,300 10,100

~
- _:~h!10~. 10.100

-- -- -- 43,500 28,440 -- -- 43,500 28.440 35.B60

.. TOTALS h260 ·J=.---7110bo~=t-56,§.IQj~DJO 2 ,640 ~760- 4,290. lO'?lQ:.' 39,650 . 61-;-9IQ.:-:
11 Includes crops irri!1ated in 19/5 and idle and fallow lands in crno rotation

Centrdl Closed BaSillS
--Oond· Ana&TincOln& Otero Cos.

-lU farosa t'f.lSin
--near Carrizozo

Tularosa Corrm. Ditch System
Tularosa-A1amo1ordo area

::Hero Coun!L1Part ,
Salt Basin

Santa Fe &Torrance Counties
Estancia Basin

tv
\D
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TABLE 9.--TOTAL IRRIGATEO CROPLAND, ACREAGE IRRIGATED, AND IRRIGATION OEPLETIONS BY SOURCE
OF WATER IN SURFACE-WATER DRAlflAGE AREAS IN NEW MEXICO, 1975 (CONTINUED)

(Units: Acreage in Acres; Depletions 1n Acre-Feet)

Ora ioage Area
·Surface Water

POtdT--:ITVrrl9ated1@pletiontTOfalJ.7
G-round-Wafer-- -SUrface & Ground-Water~-=~--fo-tdls

rrrrT9at~e-)Jet on lOfit rri ated Dep e"tJ.Q~~-=l/-lfrr(9at?prillo~_

430
-48,450 .
(3';:740)

(1,700)
(J,050)
(7,960)

3,750

260 430

1

1 -- t~-- j- -- --r -- r 260 24039,180 47,840 -140- 20.---WO- 270 260" 420 39":590' -j7 ,320
29;410) 35,740 ----- ----- -- -- -- -- - ------ (29:410) '(28:120)
(2,160) (1,700) -- -- -- -- -- -- (2,160) (2,090)
(2,170) (3,050) -- -- -- -- -- -- (2,170) (1,920)
(5,440) (7,350) (140) (120) (190) (270) (260) (420) (5,850) (5,190)

...1~~Q. . 20 20 40fi- -- .-........:::..- 4.d~L ...2..,1§Q .. __3-, 79.9

'~71Q.._._3_,81~-R_f--17"~80 '41;,;;;-40 -'1-~44;~-- ..."...~4j£' ~_ 700_ 1,280 _7,1150.. _~.,7}O. __ 9,200
" 0 90 ,650 l,qJU ,.0 ',0 u o'u 590 ~ 0 3,00 2,820 5,U20

-(15il 140 310 480) ------r4fdT 920 56r 40 \90 680r'--[650r -(1;320)"(720l ~65~) (I~~40) ~~90) (970) (I~~IO) (620) (550) (1,250) (2,330) (2,170) (4,500)

Rio Grande
Bernalillo-Sandoval-Socorro­
Valencia Counties

Middle.RiO Grande Consy. Dist. 42640 36,150 89,330 -- --~ -- 24,740 22,150 56 080 1~7'380 .. 5.. 8. ,~Q... 145,410.
Bernalillo County (Part)

Scattered 100 100 110 300 200 460 -- -- -- 400 300 570
Dona Ana & Sierra Count ies ----. ---- --- ~~ ~~--

Rincon & Mesilla Valleys -- -- -- 8,740 8,020 17,560 89,820 B4,860 194,950 98,560 02,81l0 212,510
Elephant Bulle Irrig. Oist. -- -- -- -- -- -- I (89,820Tl1l4~B6dT (194,%01 (ll9,820) (84;Bi,0) (1"94-;950]
OutSIde [BIO -- -- -- (8,740) (8,020) (17,560) -- -- -- (8,740) (8,020) (17,560)

~K..inl~Y .~p~~~1..jfarU
Near Bluewater

~L~ !\r!:lbd County
Rio Challld & Tributaries
Truchas
Velarde
Espanola &Vlc.-Mainstern

S_al'ld~~at_~£L!l\ty (Parg
Scattered

~nta .£~ County (Part)
Scattered

~ierr~_Cou~ty (Part.i
Hot Springs
Scatter'ed

SQ..C:~.r~o. ~.Q~_nJx..j ..~it!.U
Scattered _...9l.Q.__ 1---,,780 2,120 330 250 550 1200 1,200 3,120 2,44.Q __l.,,219 . ......2,!gO

:r.£; C-'Cu.n.!.\' ,38,770 33450 44,760 5,420 3,8BO 4,400 -- -- -- 44,1!0_37,,]l0 .. 4JJ6Q
Sunshine Valley-Cerro -- -- -- ~O) 13,8BO, (O,OUU) -- -- -- """T5:"420] 0,880) "14,400r
Scattered (38,770) (33,450) (44,760) -- -- -- -- -- -- (38,770) (33,450) (44,760)

~.len!O.i~_Cou!!!L~!.!l 5,2J9,_ 2,220 __4,680 610 350 800 5300 4,300 9'030_

Ii
llt'200-. §,,8!9._1!,5IQ

lfIuewater-Toltec Irrig. Dist. --ri100) --rT20) F50j -- -- -- -(4/,6'90T (4
1
,2(0~1 (8

1
820] 5,490)14,320) H,070r

San Rafael-Grant area (440) (100) 210 (70) -- -- 610) 100, 210 1,120 (200 (420
SCdttered (4,050) (2,000) (4,220) (540) (350) (800) -- -- -- (4,590) (2,350) (5,020)

~==",-,::cT",OTAlS 1"3u-;45o- In ,060-h02,l ,-,,, , ,0 14";060 "66;~Zlf 218,420' '24",~BO' '495-,640
------v-Tncludes crops irrigated.in 1975 and the idle and fallow lands in crop rotation ----.--



TABLE 9.--TOTAL IRRIGATED CROPLAND. ACREAGE IRRIGATED. AND IRRIGATIDN DEPLETIONS BY SOURCE
OF WATER IN SURFACE-WATER DRAINAGE AREAS IN NEW MEXICO, 1975 (CONCLUDED)

Ora i naQe Area

(Units: Acreage in Acres; Depletions in Acre-Feet)

) T_ .. ~ I n~~~:4-~~ter \ Ground Water ~ Surface & G-rou-iidWater Totals
rnQd eoletion

-- I -- 69D 690 1 790 I 200 I 110- 690 ",0 110-- I. '9if" 20D

1.630 1,300 -- -- - - -- --
350 430 -- -- -- -- --

43.620 95.920 -- -- -- -- --

45,600 97.65D • -- . -- . -- . -- , --

.~,IT 5,15Q.l .1.6fQ.r-r;J501---;J.

-- r 2,900 2.280 3.250

-----=--t _,,-,2DO 1.510 2.800

-- 400 130 230

11l-;56U6.880 116.040 -Tb.!Mf

-- , 2,060
-- 39D
-- 59.730

-- I 62,180

1.920
1:920

BOO
800

1.63D I 1.30D
350 430

43.620 95.92D

5.100 i 8.6BD
\3.040r \5.8401

(2.060) (2.840)

890
890

13D
110

-J,94(

3.2502.2802.9DO

TOTALS

Western Closed Basin
Catron &Socorro Counties

TOTALS

San Juan River
McKinleyCounty (Part)
Qio Arriba County (Part)
San Juan County

TOTALS

lower Colorado River
--r:~-t ron Criijn t il"Pdf...tl

San Francisco Ri~er Valley
Grant &Hidalgo Counties

Gila River Valley
Virden Vat ley-Hidalgo Co.
Other-Grant County

HilQ~County (Part)
San Simon Valley

~!i~ounty (Pa~
Scattered

Valencia County (Part)
Zuni

10.320 l- J.7~930
6.320 __,II .50D_

BO.55ll' 135-.020
1:;083-;01 - ,765,720·

1O.93D17.93D10,320-- -- ID 930-----r-
__~---=- _ -- IO.DIO 6 320 11.500 -- -- -- 10,010

7.310 I 6.800 5.509. 52.680 ~1.3~2- 1I.89D 1.940 1.000 1.620 61.930 _ 49.140 M9.010---::=c -- -- 2D20-L_-,-07lJ_h26~ -- -- -- 22-;120 TP70- 26;580---,:- I----- -- -- I (14;9001 -11l-2511J rs-;llllOJ -- -- -- (14;900r -T3.3ijJ ODiJQf
-- -- -- (1.220) (6520) (11.50D) -- -- -- (1,220) (6.520) (11.500)

I
:~DTIl=':_§:;1ljiH::h7§.511~bp~('f+.1RW- -rgT,900- _l,94f_h-}'000 . r.62g~TQ1.99Q=-
350.640 -, 282.840 44BJoO ,90.360 639;560 -957450 175.660 160610 359.510 ,1,322,660'

1/ Includes crans irrigated in 1975 i1nd the idle an tdllow anas In ('"OP rotaflon

TOTALS

?glJlhw~stE£!"~. C_!g~1 ~~~..!.!ls
Dona Ana A luna &Sierra Cos.
-NiJrt:-'ifOCkettarea
Gr:[~~ ~_J.!!)d_aJ~Cll~~!!-'1! j es

orusburg Val ey
Grant & Luna CounLies

Miiilbres -8a slo---··--
!1!dA~!gq. ~oV~nl~~~l

nlmas a lei
Playas Valley

.SIATE TOTALS

w
l-'
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TABLE 10.--ACREAGE IRRIGATED AND ESTIMATED DEPLETIONS OF WATER FROM
GROUND-WATER STORAGE IN NEW MEXICO, 1969 AND 1975

1969 1975
Depletion Depletion

County and Area Acreage (Ac.-Ft.) Acreage (Ac.-Ft. )

Curry County

Total 148,710 160,840 146,750 168,1 50

Dona Ana, Luna, Sierra Cos.

Nutt-Hockett 9,630 16,470 10,000 16,920

Grant, Hidalgo Counties

Lordsburg Valley 8,530 14,420 6,320 11 ,630

Harding County

Total 4,210 5,040 4,400 5,120

Hidalgo County

Rodeo area 1,860 2,980 2,280 3,250
Animas Valley 11 ,940 20,180 8,250 15,080
Playas Valley 1,200 2,030 6,520 11 ,500

Subtotal County 15,000 25, , 90 17,050 29,830

Lea County

Total 75,750 104,990 74,430 114,850

Lincoln County

Carrizozo area 0 0 800 1,570

Luna, Grant Counties

Mimbres Basin lJ 45,580 77 ,880 40,840 71,350

Otero County

Salt Basin 4,000 8,870 4,300 9,910
Other areas 5,560 5,010 4,440 10,230

Total 9,560 13,880 8,740 20,140

Quay County

House area 5,100 7,710 7,510 10,720
Other areas 2,560 3,870 5,110 7,730

Total 7,660 11 ,580 12,620 18,450



TABLE 10--ACREAGE IRRIGATED AND ESTIMATED DEPLETIONS OF WATER FROM
GROUND-WATER STORAGE IN NEW MEXICO, 1969 AND 1975 (CONCLUDED)

1969 1975
Depletion Depletion

County and Area Acreage (Ac. -Ft.) Acreaget (Ac. -Ft.)

Roosevelt County

33

Total

Santa Fe, Torrance Cos.

Estancia Basin

84,120 99,810

25,930 32,420

118,250 131,670

28,440 35,860

Socorro County

San Augustin Plains o o 690 1,790

Union County

Total

STATE TOTALS

25,110 29,970

459,790 592,490

36,000 47,630

505,330 674,960

1/ There were -0- acres in 1969 and 840 acres in 1975 in Grant County.
- Remaining acreage is in Luna County.
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TABLE 11 - NEW MEXICO CROPLAND, 1975 11
Acres

County Total Irrigated Dry

Bernal ill0 15,090 11 ,290 3,800
Catron 3,180 2,380 800
Chaves 99,570 98,720 850
Colfax 54,860 33,200 21,660
Curry 583,800 198,630 385,170
De· Baca 14,420 13,020 1,400
Dona Ana 94,11 0 94,110 0
Eddy 75,160 75,010 150
Grant 8,100 7,260 840
Guadalupe 6,890 4,180 2,710
Harding 64,950 6,550 58,400
Hidalgo 36,480 36,480 0
Lea 122,810 100,000 22,810
Lincoln 6,660 6,360 300
Luna 69,440 69,440 0
McKinley· 18,720 6,520 12,200
Mora 25,410 15,460 9,950
Otero 19,060 17,960 1,100
Quay 348,200 53,600 294,600
Ri 0 Arriba 52,280 39,980 12,300
Roosevelt 461,700 135,000 326,700
Sandoval 16,450 14,650 1,800

·San Juan 60,630 59,730 900
San Miguel 15,780 13,680 2,100
Santa Fe 36,930 15,650 21 ,280
Sierra 8,760 8,760 0
Socorro 36,800 19,330 ,J 7,470
Taos 47,960 44,190 3,770
Torrance 86,000 35,000 51,000
Union 124,500 45,040 79,460
Valencia 64,080 41,480 22,600

State Totals 2,678,780 1 ,322,660 1,356,120

11 Includes planted irrigated and dry cropland in 1975 and the
idle and fallow lands in crop rotation.



MEMORANDUM

August 11, 1982

TO: Files

FRCM: Brian C. Wilson

New Mexico water Use Data System

I. Introduction

A. Inventories of water use in New Mexico have been rrade since 1950. Since

1965 witlrlrawals am. depletions have been est:i.mated by categories of use

every fifth year. The sources of water supply were identified iri these

inventories am. tabulated by category, am. sumnarized by COlIDty, river

basin, and for the state.

B. The inventories carried out prior to 1975 are not as detailed as the

later inventories. The 1975 inventory was really the first canprehensive

inventory, and the results were published in TR 41; published results of

the 1980 inventory became available in J=e 1982 - TR 44.

II. Purpose of Water Use Inventories

A. The pr:i.mary objective of water-use inventories is to provide a=ate

am. reliable statistics of water-use data to administrators and planners.

B. The water-use data is used by: cities, IIDiversities, consultants, state

agencies, and federal agencies.

C. The water-use inventory carried out by the State Engineer Office is the

only source of data that gives canprehensive est:i.mates of current use

by category of use.

III. categories of Use in New Mexico

A. Urban is defined as cities and densely settled fringe areas having a

p::lpulation of 2,500 inhabitants or rrore. Urban withdrawals include

- 1 -



water furnished frcrn public water supply!! systems an::1 self-supplied

households within the city limits. Urban water uses do not include water

used for AJ:med Forces Installations. Military uses are tabulated in a

separate category.

B. Rural is defined as towns, villages an::1 settlements of less than 2,500

inhabitants. It includes public water supplies, single h<::tresteads such

as fanns an::1 ranches; trailer courts an::1 suJ:divisions.

Source of Data. Data are obtained for all urban places an::1 for several

rural ccm:mmities either by contacting SED district offices or public

water supplies directly by pn:>ne. H:Jwever, part of the rural population

rrmst be estimated in a different manner. This method consists of obtain-

ing the Census population by county an::1 subtracting population frcrn this

estimate where data are available frcrn other sources. The remaining

population, which is a1.m::Jst entirely rural in nature, are multiplied by

a weighted gpcd to obtain an estimate of water use for these people.

C. Irrigated Agriculture includes crop production only-parks, golf

courses, etc., are incltrled with Recreation.

Source of Data. Cropping patterns are obtained frcrn annual acreage

inventories rrade ccoperatively by this office, the Statistic Reporting

Service, an::1 New Mexico State University. Depletions are estimated by

using a weighted cropping pattern for selected areas an::1 canputing

Consumptive Irrigation Requireroont (CIR) by the original Blaney-Criddle

formula. Total depletions are estimated by adding on farm, off farm,

an::1 canal an::1 lateral losses to CIR (as appropriate). Withdrawals are

calculated by using the appropriate irrigation efficiencies. If pumping

records an::1 rese-rvo;r releases are available, these data are used to

estimate withdra,,"'] s.

A Public water Supplv is defined by the EPA as a system which serves at
least 15 service coni1scti-a:-,s or at least 25 year-round residents .

.- 2 -



D. Livest=k includes dairies, feed-lots, and stock-watering.

Source of Data. Numbers of livest=k by ==ty are obtained frcrn the

USDA,/NM::LRS bulletin entitled "New Mexi= Agricultural Statistics."

Witlrlrawals are estinated using the following gpcd rates: Horses = 10;

Beef cattle = 10; Milk O::Ms = 50 (includes livest=k =nsurrption,

cleaning, cooling, and processing water); Sheep = 2; Hogs 2; and Chickens =

0.05.

E. St=kpond Evaporation

Source of Data. Numbers and size of ponds are obtained frcrn administra­

tive agencies (BIA, BIM, USFS, ASCS re=rds). Evaporation is estinated

by calculating net evaporation t:iIres average surface area t:iIres fullness

factor.

F. Ccrnrercial includes self-supplied hotels, rrotels, restaurants, garages,

and office buildings, etc. water used for road, golf =urse: , and sub­

division =nstruction if not obtained frcrn a public water supply system

is also tabulated in this category.

Source of Data. 8aoe data for self-supplied COIlIll:rCial uses is obtained

frcrn SED district office meter files. In ==ties where no cc:mrercial

water water use data is on file in the SED, known enterprises are =n­

tacted directly. The "Carmmity Profiles" published by the New Mexi=

Cc:mrerce and Industry Department are used as a general guide to major

errployers engaged in carrrercial activity within a given area; in sane

cases, the Chamber of Ccrnrerce is also =ntacted to locate self-supplied

establishrrents .

G. Industrial inclLXJ.es self-supplied manufacturing of electronic carq:>onents,

furniture, weadr:.g apparel, machine parts, saMTlill operations, and the

processing of fCDd a.'1d kindied products (except for dairies). water

used in sand 2.na gravel operations where concrete block or ready mix

=ncrete are 2.1so produced is tabulated in the Minerals category.
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Source
of Data. Data for self-supplied industrial uses is obtained in the same

fashion as it is in the Camercial category. Note that in 1975 indus-

trial water use was estimated on the basis of the number of manufacturing

employees in a given county arrl a weighted gpcd. SUbsequent research

revealed that this rrethod yielded erroneous results arrl was therefore

abandoned.

H. Minerals includes the extraction arrl pr=essing of all minerals arrl

fossil fuels.

Source of Data. Where data are available in SED district offices, these

data are used. Other sources are letters to canpanies that request data

for a particular year arrl fran the Oil Conservation arrl Oil arrl Gas

Accounting Ccmnissions.

1. Military includes uses at Arrll8d Forces Installations of which there are

six in New M=xico--eannon APE, Kirtlarrl APE, NASA, White Bands, Hollanan

APE, arrl Fort Wingate.

Source of Data. Except for Kirtlarrl AFB which reports to our SED district

office in Albuquerque, data is obtained by contacting the military installa­

tions directly (a personal visit is usually required) .

J. Power includes water used to generate electric power such as geothennal,

hydroelectric, and thenroelectric, etc.

Source of Data. Where data are avaialble in SED district offices, these

data are used. Otherwise, data is obtained by contacting the power can-

panies directly by phone.

K. Fish arrl Wildlife includes single-purpose reservoir evaporationY arrl

irrigated crops gr<:Ml1 on wildlife refuges.

Source of Data. Acreage irrigated arrl cropping pattern are obtained

from administrative agencies (New Mexico Garre & Fish, U.S. Fish & Wildlife).

Y See May 12, 1981 merro, "Categorizing Reservoirs arrl Lakes" for further details
regarding the criteria for determining what category evaporation fran a natural
or man-rrade water body is tabulated in.
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Withdrawals and depletions for irrigation are estimated as outlined

under Irrigated Agriculture. Evaporation fran single purpose (F&WL)

reservoirs is calculated by average surface area and net evaporation,

L. Recreation includes water use for land based recreation for state and

federal recreation areas; campgrounds and recreational-vehicle (RIl)

parks; organizational camps and resorts; and highway rest stops. Water

used for the irrigation of self-supplied parks and golf courses is

included in this category. Evaporation fran single-purpose recreational

water bodies is also included in this categoryY.

Source of Data. water use in state and federal recreation areas is

estirrated on the basis of visitor day counts furnished by the state and

national park services and a weighted gpod. Water use in other parks,

campgrounds, and for golf courses is obtained by contacting individual

facilities directly by phone or letter.

M. Reservoir Evaporation

Source of Data. Evaporation is calculated by average surface area tirres

net evaporation. Except for sore of the large reservoirs for which

rreasured evap data is available fran the USBR or USGS, net evaporation

is estirrated by subtracting precipitation fran the gross anounts

shown in Map No. 4-R 33582, published by SCS in April 1972, and entitled

"Gross Annual Lake Evaporation in New M:xico."

B:W:er
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MEMORANDUM

May 12, 1981

'10: Files

FRCM: Brian c. Wilson

SUB:JE::r: categorizing Reservoirs arrl Lakes

A study of previous water use inventories in New Mexico (1970 and 1975) has

+evealed that the criteria used to .sort the state's reservoirs an:l lakes into

specific categories based upon the respective use of the water J:xx1y has not been

firmly established. Though criteria have existed, they have been rather loosely

defined an:l thus have been widely misconstrued. This has resulted in a number

of striking inconsistencies in previous inventories.

In both the 1970 arrl 1975 inventories reservoir arrl lake evaporation was

based UfOn data furnished to the State Engineer Office by the Bureau of Recla-

nation which is rrYW known as the water arrl Power Resources Service (WPRS). In

reviewing the 1970 arrl 1975 data; it became apparent that the WPRS had based

water surface evaporation upon the rnax:irnum water surface area of a lake or in

the case of a reservoir upon the water surface area at spillway elevation. Since

annual evaporation losses fran an :i.rnp::lunding water body should be corrputed on the

basis of average annual water surface area, the WPRS's previous evaporative water

loss estimates are too high.

For this reason the evaporative losses for reservoirs arrl lakes during the

calander year of 1980 have been updated arrl will reflect evaporation based upon

average annual water surface water area.
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The following paragraphs set forth =iteria for grouping reservoirs and

lakes in New Mexico by major uses.

Fish and Wildlife

1. Any reservoir or lake which has been constructed by man for the

purpose of providing a habitat for the propagation or sustenance of

fish and wildlife will be considered a single purpose water body and

with be tabulated in the Fish and Wildlife category.

2. Any natural depression in the earth's crust or any man made depression

such as an exhausted quarry to which water is diverted from a ground

water or surface water source by a work of man for the purpose of

supplementing or creating a habitat for the propagation or sustenance

of fish and wildlife will be considered a single purpose water body

and will be tabulated in the Fish and Wildlife category.

Recreation

Any reservoir or lake which has been constructed by men and to which

water is diverted fran a surface or ground water source for the purpose

of enhancing the aesthetics of a park area or to provide the opportunity

for the pililic to enjoy leisure activities such as angling and swim:ning

within a park area will be considered a single purpose water body and

will be tab'lated in the Recreation category.

Reservoirs and lakes

1. Any man made reservoir which has been constructed to serve many purposes

and is fed by a natural spring or surface water runoff will be considered

a nultipurpose reservoir and will be tabulated in the Reservoir and lake

category.
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2. Any body of water which has fonned naturally on the earth's =ust,

Le. it is not the result of man's WJrk, will be considered a natural

lake and tabulated in the Reservoir and Lake category.

3. Any natural, undrained desert-plain basin that intennittentiy becomes a

shallow lake or provides tenninal storage for surface runoff and ground

water (Le., at or below ground-water level) will be considered a Playa

Lake and will be taJ::ulated as a sutcategory adjutant to the Reservoir

. and Lake category.

Minerals

1. A man made reservoir which has been constructed for the sole puIpOse

of providing a water supply to a mineral extraction and processing

operation will be considered a single puIpOse reservoir and will be

taJ::ulated in the Minerals category.

2. A man nade reservoir which has been constructed for the puIpOse of

evaporating water fran a mine dewatering process or fran a tailings

porri will be considered a single puIpOse reservoir and will be

taJ::ulated in the Minerals category.

F!CW:er
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